
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Team 
Leader, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422520

E-mail: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 22 January 2019

Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 30 JANUARY 2019 AT 6.30 PM

THE RIDGEWAY, THE BEACON, PORTWAY, WANTAGE, OX12 9BY

Members of the Committee:
Sandy Lovatt (Chairman)
Janet Shelley (Vice-
Chairman)
Stuart Davenport
Robert Hall

Jenny Hannaby
Anthony Hayward
Bob Johnston

Ben Mabbett
Catherine Webber

Substitutes Councillors
Yvonne Constance
Margaret Crick
St John Dickson

Katie Finch
Chris Palmer
Helen Pighills

Julia Reynolds
Emily Smith
Reg Waite

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.



2

1. Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman, and general housekeeping 
matters.

2. Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

3. Minutes (Pages 4 - 7)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 January 2019.  

4. Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5. Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.  

6. Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Planning applications

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours.

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.



3

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page.

7. 18 North 
Avenue, 
Abingdon, 
OX14 1QN  

Demolition of existing bungalow and 
outbuildings. Erection of 2 x 4 Bed 
semi-detached houses with off-street 
parking and additional vehicle access.

P18/V2226/FUL 8 - 50

8. North of the 
A420 Botley 
Road to south 
of the A423 ring 
road  

A flood alleviation scheme to reduce 
flood risk in Oxford.

P18/V3102/CM 51 - 62

9. The Plough Inn, 
Little Coxwell, 
Faringdon, 
SN7 7SR  

Change of use of existing ground floor 
of public house from use class A4 to 
communal areas, dining room, 
servery and food storage/preparation 
associated with bed & breakfast use 
of site together with the demolition of 
the outbuildings and construction of 
eight letting rooms to the rear.

P18/V2726/FUL 63 - 81

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 9 January 2019 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday 9 January 2019 at 6.30 pm
in The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman), 
Stuart Davenport, Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston, 
Ben Mabbett and Catherine Webber

Officers: Adrian Butler, Steve Culliford, Emily Hamerton, Penny Silverwood and Stuart 
Walker

Number of members of the public: 17

Pl.98 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman outlined the emergency evacuation arrangements and the procedure for the 
meeting.  

Pl.99 Apologies for absence 

None

Pl.100 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 5 December 2018 as 
a correct record and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

Pl.101 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Catherine Webber declared a personal interest in the application at Abingdon 
School.  

Pl.102 Urgent business 

None

Pl.103 Public participation 

The list of registered public speakers was tabled at the meeting.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 9 January 2019 Pl.2

Pl.104 P18/V2227/RM - Parcel South East A, Crab Hill, Reading Road, 
Wantage, OX12 8HT 

The committee considered reserved matters application P18/V2227/RM for the 
appearance, layout, scale and landscaping for 82 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
on land at Parcel South East A, Crab Hill, Reading Road, Wantage.  

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Mark Gay, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Committee members requested that a condition was included to require electric vehicle 
charging points for the market housing with garages.  

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application with the additional condition as 
detailed above, was declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for the reserved matters application 
P18/V2227/RM, subject to the following conditions:

Standard condition:
1. Approved plans.

Pre-occupation: 
2. Details of boundary treatment to plots 17, 57, 80 & 81 to be agreed and 

implemented prior to first occupation.
3. Plots 60 - 74 (which back onto the A417 Reading Road) to be constructed with 

acoustic glazing measures and noise mitigation for external living areas with details 
agreed prior to commencement above slab level.

4. to require electric vehicle charging points for the market housing with garages.  

Informative: 
The applicant is reminded of the obligation of compliance with the relevant conditions on 
the outline application that apply to this phase (e.g. CEMP and LEMP implementation).  

Pl.105 P18/V2049/FUL - Land at Park Farm, East Challow 

The committee considered application P18/V2049/FUL for a residential development 
comprising 87 dwellings, amenity space, access, parking and ancillary development on 
land at Park Farm, East Challow.  

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

The planning officer pointed out a discrepancy in the table at paragraph 5.54 of the report 
in which a reference to Shrivenham should be replaced with East Challow.  He also sought 
the committee’s view on whether a signalised pedestrian crossing and additional 
unallocated parking should be secured by planning conditions, if any refusal of the 
application was subject to an appeal.  

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 9 January 2019 Pl.3

Liz and Steve Gillott, local residents, spoke objecting to the application.  

James Yeoman, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Yvonne Constance, the local ward member, spoke objecting to the application.  

Committee members considered that the application should be refused and that a 
signalised pedestrian crossing, for reasons of highway safety, and additional unallocated 
parking were both required.  

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P18/V2049/FUL for the 
following reasons:

1. The proposal fails to provide an ade
[...]
considered application P18/V2481/FUL for the erection of a three-storey 
education building to accommodate a lodge, house rooms, computer science and 
economic teaching space at Abingdon School, Faringdon Road, Abingdon.  

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 9 January 2019 Pl.4

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Nicky Brock, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V2481/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions:

Standard
1. Commencement within three years.
2. Approved plans.

Prior to commencement
3. Submission of materials.
4. Submission of window and door details.
5. Submission of landscaping scheme.
6. Construction traffic management plan to be submitted.
7. Foul and surface water drainage details to be submitted.
8. Tree protection plan to be submitted.

Compliance
9. Implementation of landscaping scheme.  

The meeting closed at 8.18 pm

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 30 January 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/V2226/FUL
SITE 18 North Avenue, Abingdon, OX14 1QN
PARISH Abingdon
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing bungalow and 

outbuildings. Erection of 2 x 4 Bed semi-
detached houses with off-street parking 
and additional vehicle access (amended 
car parking plans submitted 17 October 
2018 and amplified by Daylight & 
Sunlight Study received 20 November 
2018).

WARD MEMBER(S) Margaret Crick
Sandy Lovatt

APPLICANT Willow Spring Homes Ltd
OFFICER Andy Heron

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to the 
following conditions:
Standard
1.  Commencement 3 yrs - Full Planning Permission
2.  Approved plans

Prior to occup
[...]
NSUITE

BATHROOM

BEDROOM 3

BATHROOM

Ground Floor & Site Plan
1:100 

First Floor Plan
1:100 

0 5m

Roof Plan
1:100 

 Roof Space Plan
1:100 

N

BEDROOM 4ENSUITEBEDROOM 4 ENSUITE

PVPV

daterev

09.10.18

note

PL1 Parking Arrangement Amended

09.10.18PL2 Pedestrian Access Added

P
age 50



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 30 January 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/V3102/CM
APPLICATION TYPE COUNTY MATTERS
SITE North of the A420 Botley Road to south of 

the A423 ring road
PROPOSAL A flood alleviation scheme to reduce flood 

risk in Oxford.(Further Environmental 
Information and Amendments to Planning 
Application P18/V1179/CM).

PARISH NORTH HINKSEY
WARD MEMBER(S) Debby Hallett

Emily Smith
Edward Blagrove
Bob Johnston

APPLICANT Environment Agency
CASE OFFICER Adrian Butler

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the following comments are made to Oxfordshire 
County Council:

1. This council has no objection in principle to this proposal.

2. With regard to culvert work beneath the A423 this council is concerned 
that 24 hour working could result in unreasonable noise disturbance for 
local residents. The Environment Agency should be asked to provide 
further justification demonstrating that there will be no detrimental 
impact to the living conditions of local residents.

3. Should the County Council be minded to approve the application at least 
the following planning conditions should be imposed to require:

i. Implementation of the landscaping and it’s maintenance
ii. Restrict working to 07:30-18:00 Monday to Friday and 08:00-13:00 

on a Saturday; and no work to take place on Sundays or Public 
Holiday.

iii. Require a Construction Environmental Management Plan to be 
agreed

iv. Require a Construction Traffic Management Plan to be agreed
v. The developer to notify the County Council of the presence of any 

unsuspected contamination encountered during the development. 
In the event of any contamination to the land and/or water being 
encountered, no development shall continue until a programme of 
investigation and/or remedial works to include methods of 
monitoring and certification of such works undertaken has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P18/V1179/CM


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 30 January 2019

vi. Revised bridge designs be sought for the Willow Walk and Devil’s 
Backbone bridges. The bridges should have a maximum width of 
5.5m and the finished surface treatments should be first approved 
by Oxfordshire County Council.

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This report relates to an application submitted to Oxfordshire County Council 

which will be the determining authority. This council is a consultee. 

1.2 In August 2018 this council expressed comments on the flood alleviation 
scheme and these were submitted as a consultation response to the County 
Council. These comments are repeated below at section 5 of this report. 
Since then the County Council has asked the applicant to address a number 
of matters including the comments expressed by this council. This report 
concentrates on assessing the applicant’s response to the matters raised by 
this council in August 2018.

1.3 The applicant has responded by providing more information including an 
addendum to its Environmental Statement which assesses the effects of the 
proposal, further visualisations, revised arboriculture and landscaping plans, 
additional biodiversity information including Biodiversity Calculations for 
losses and gains, and seeking to explain and justify bridge designs

1.4 The County Council is now seeking further observations on the revisions and 
additional information submitted. 

1.5 The additional information received and changes made are summarised by 
the County Council as:

New Documents:
 Environmental Statement Addendum
 Environm
[...]
duce this width to replicating the 
existing and for shared use of the path or local closure if 
specific access were required by a vehicle.

 No time layering of views has been provided. However, 
the historic views are distant ones from Raleigh Park and 
more so from Boars Hill

 It would be useful to condition a Historic Routes Study 
with Impact Assessment/Mitigation to fully understand the 
impacts on the network of historic routes which criss-
cross the development area and adequately preserve 
them and for dissemination to the public for appreciation.

Countryside officer
No comments received to date

Landscape officer
No comments received to date

Forestry Officer
No comments received to date

Environmental protection team (noise)
Concern expressed about 24 hours working as follows:

Page 53

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 30 January 2019

 The Environment Statement Addendum report indicates 
that there is now a requirement for localised 24 hour 
working 7 days a week to install the culverts under A423 
and that this could be for a period of up to 4 months. This 
could have potential noise impacts on local residents from 
24 hours working in this location; should the applicant 
want to undertake 24 hours working in this location they 
should provide further justification demonstrating that 
there will be no detrimental impact to the amenity of local 
residents.

 To ensure that the development does not have a 
detrimental impact to the amenity of nearby residents by 
reason of undue disturbance I would recommend that the 
hours of construction and demolition works is restricted to 
07:30-18:00 Monday to Friday and 08:00-13:00 on a 
Saturday; and no work to take place on Sundays or 
Public Holidays

Air Quality
No objection

Contaminated Land
No objection. Comments remain as previous as follows:

 A condition should be imposed requiring the developer to 
confirm in writing to the Local Planning Authority the 
presence of any unsuspected contamination encountered 
during the development. In the event of any 
contamination to the land and/or water being 
encountered, no development shall continue until a 
programme of investigation and/or remedial works to 
include methods of monitoring and certification of such 
works undertaken has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority.

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
3.1 P18/V1179/CM - Comments (details are in section 5 below) (07/08/2018)

A flood alleviation scheme to reduce flood risk in Oxford.

3.2 P17/V1752/PEM - Other Outcome (25/07/2017)
Request for pre-planning application advice by the Environment Agency for 
the Oxford Flood Alleviation Scheme - Land Raising at Land South of Hinksey 
Heights

3.3 P17/V1751/PEM - Other Outcome (21/07/2017)
Request for pre-planning application advice by the Environment Agency for 
the Oxford Flood Alleviation Scheme at Land from North of Botley Road to 
New Hinksey in the parishes of North Hinksey, South Hinksey and 
Kennington.

Page 54



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 30 January 2019

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA)
4.1 The application is supported by an Environmental Impact Assessment which 

covers at least the following topics:
 Biodiversity
 Heritage
 Landscape and visual
 Traffic and transport
 Recreation and public access
 Air quality
 Noise and vibration

5.0 MAIN ISSUES
5.1 On 1 August 2018 planning committee resolved the following:

1. “This council has no objection in principle

2. This council is concerned the proposals may have a negative impact on 
biodiversity and could have an adverse impact on Egrove Park 
Meadow Local Wildlife Site (LWS). The County Council should seek 
additional information to:

 clearly demonstrate that the overall result of the proposals can deliver 
a net gain for biodiversity. To do this the Environment Agency should 
use a Biodiversity Impact Calculator following t
[...]
 scheme, its implementation, and maintenance
 Alternative bridge designs and materials to be submitted and agreed 

for Willow Walk and the Devil’s Backbone crossings
 Restrict working to 07:30-18:00 Monday to Friday and 08:00-13:00 on 

a Saturday; and no work to take place on Sundays or Public Holidays
 Require a Construction Environmental Management Plan to be agreed
 Require a Construction Traffic Management Plan to be agreed
 The developer to notify the County Council of the presence of any 

unsuspected contamination encountered during the development. In 
the event of any contamination to the land and/or water being 
encountered, no development shall continue until a programme of 
investigation and/or remedial works to include methods of monitoring 
and certification of such works undertaken has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority”.

5.2 The main issues are how the applicant’s response addresses this council’s 
concerns expressed in items 2 – 6 above. The main headings have therefore, 
been summarised as:

 Biodiversity (item 2 above);
 Historic Environment (item 3 above);
 Landscape and Visual Impact and Landscaping (items 4 and 5 above); 
 Bridge Design (item 6 above);
 Noise from 24 hours working

Biodiversity
5.3 Core Policy 46 of the Local Plan Part 1 and draft policy GS2 of the North 

Hinksey Neighbourhood Plan (NHNP) expect development proposals to 
achieve a net gain in biodiversity if possible but as a minimum to avoid a net 
loss. It is therefore reasonable to conclude that if the overall scheme can 
achieve a net gain then the losses at individual sites and habitats are 
acceptable as the scheme will deliver greater biodiversity benefits in the long 
run. 

5.4 The site area has been revised to exclude the majority of the Egrove Park 
Meadow Local Wildlife Site. Only part of its eastern extremity is now in the 
application site. 

Page 56



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 30 Janua
[...]
, SN7 7SR
	P18/V2726/FUL - The Plough Inn, Little Coxwell, Faringdon, SN7 7SR - appendices
	Location Plan drwgno E001.01.A
	Block Plan drwgno 002.01.A
	Elevation Plan Proposed drwgno 030.01
	Floor Plan Existing drwgno E010.01
	Floor Plan Existing drwgno E011.01
	Floor Plan Proposed drwgno 010.01.A
	Floor Plan Proposed drwgno 011.01.A





Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 30 January 2019 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday 30 January 2019 at 6.30 pm
in The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman), 
Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston, Ben Mabbett and 
Catherine Webber

Officers: Adrian Butler, Steve Culliford, Martin Deans, Emily Hamerton and Andy Heron

Also present: 

Number of members of the public: 16 

Pl.107 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman outlined the emergency evacuation arrangements and the procedure for the 
meeting.  

Pl.108 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Stuart Davenport had sent his apologies for absence.  

Pl.109 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 9 January 2019 as a 
correct record and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

Pl.110 Declarations of interest 

None

Pl.111 Urgent business 

None

Pl.112 Public participation 

The list of registered public speakers was tabled at the meeting.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 30 January 2019 Pl.2

Pl.113 P18/V2226/FUL - 18 North Avenue, Abingdon, OX14 1QN 

Councillor Sandy Lovatt stepped down from the committee as he was the local ward 
member.  Councillor Janet Shelley took the chair for this item.  

The committee considered application P18/V2226/FUL for the demolition of an existing 
bungalow and the erection of two x four bedroomed semi-detached houses with parking 
and access at 18 North Avenue, Abingdon.  

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.  

Margaret Crick spoke objecting to the application on behalf of Abingdon Town Council.  

Linda Stone spoke objecting to the application.  

Paul Southouse and Halla Huws, the applicant’s agents, spoke in support of the 
application.  

Councillor Sandy Lovatt spoke in objection to the application as the local ward member.  

Contrary to the officer’s recommendation to approve the application, the committee 
considered that the application was out of character with the surrounding area, would be 
over-dominant due to its bulk and height, and it would have an adverse impact on 
neighbouring property with a loss of daylight/sunlight.  

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P18/V2226/FUL for the 
following reasons:  

1. The dwellings would constitute a cramped form of development that would create an 
overbearing impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The 
dwellings would be overly dominant by virtue of the proposed height, bulk, and mass 
of the development. Furthermore, the width and depth of the dwellings would take up 
much of the site.

The development is therefore contrary to Policy CP37 of the Vale of White Horse 
Local Plan 2031 Part 1, the Vale of White Horse Design Guide and advice contained 
within paragraphs 127 and 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

2. That having regard to the proposed size and height of the development and its 
relationship to nearby neighbouring properties, this development would be harmful to 
the amenity of nearby neighbouring properties and result in an overbearing form of 
development to the adjoining neighbouring properties 16 and 20 North Avenue. This 
is contrary to Policy DC9 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan Saved Policies 2011, 
and Policy CP37 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1, the Vale of 
White Horse Design Guide and advice contained within paragraph 127 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 30 January 2019 Pl.3

Pl.114 P18/V3102/CM - North of the A420 Botley Road to south of 
the A423 ring road 

The committee considered the county-matter application P18/V3102/CM for a flood 
alleviation scheme to reduce flood risks around Oxford, on land north of the A420 Botley 
Road to the south of the A423 ring road.  

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.  

In an update, the officer circulated a written update setting out the planning committee’s 
comments previously submitted to Oxfordshire County Council, which were different to 
those set out in the officer’s report.  The officer reported further representations from The 
Group Against Reservoir Development, expressing concerns at the application, the 
council’s drainage engineer raising no objection, and from the council’s countryside officer 
raising an objection.  The officer also amended the wording of the recommendation, 
without changing the principle that there was no objection to the application.  

The committee concurred with the officer’s recommendations, subject to ensuring a 
condition to control noise during construction by limiting the hours of work.  

A motion, moved and seconded, to raise no objection to the county matter application, 
subject to conditions, was declared carried on being put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to approve the following comments for submission to Oxfordshire County 
Council on application P18/V3102/CM:  

1. This council has no objection in principle to this proposal.

2. This authority is not convinced that the proposal results in a net gain in biodiversity. It 
is considered the applicant has under estimated the timescales for proposed habitat 
creation to reach good condition. For example, dense and continuous scrub will take 
at least 10 years to reach good condition rather than 5 years, broad leaved woodland 
will take 30+ years to reach good condition rather than 10 years, semi improved 
grassland will take 20 years to reach good condition rather than 5 years, and species 
rich hedgerows will take 15 years to reach good condition rather than 5 years.

Applying these changes alone to the Biodiversity Impact Calculator results in a net 
loss of at least 81 biodiversity units. On this basis the proposal is contrary to core 
policy 46 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1.

The applicant should be asked to revise the scheme to ensure it can provide 
biodiversity enhancements and that revised proposals are supported by a further 
Biodiversity Impact Calculator.

3. With regard to culvert work beneath the A423 this council is concerned that 24 hour 
working could result in unreasonable noise disturbance for local residents. The 
Environment Agency should be asked to provide further information demonstrating 
that there will be no detrimental impact to the living conditions of local residents.

If the applicant is unable to demonstrate or unwilling to demonstrate that 24 hour 
working would not have a detrimental on residential living conditions, this authority 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 30 January 2019 Pl.4

requests that a condition is imposed restricting working to 07:30-18:00 Monday to 
Friday and 08:00-13:00 on a Saturday; and no work to take place on Sundays or 
Public Holiday.

4. Should the County Council be minded to approve the application at least the 
following planning conditions should be imposed to require:
(i) Implementation of the landscaping and it’s maintenance.  
(ii) Restrict working to 07:30-18:00 Monday to Friday and 08:00-13:00 on a 

Saturday; and no work to take place on Sundays or Public Holiday.
(iii) Require a Construction Environmental Management Plan to be agreed.  
(iv) Require a Construction Traffic Management Plan to be agreed.  
(v) The developer to notify the County Council of the presence of any unsuspected 

contamination encountered during the development. In the event of any 
contamination to the land and/or water being encountered, no development 
shall continue until a programme of investigation and/or remedial works to 
include methods of monitoring and certification of such works undertaken has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

(vi) Revised bridge designs be sought for the Willow Walk and Devil’s Backbone 
bridges. The bridges should have a maximum width of 5.5m and the finished 
surface treatments should be first approved by Oxfordshire County Council.  

Pl.115 P18/V2726/FUL - The Plough Inn, Little Coxwell, Faringdon, 
SN7 7SR 

The committee considered application P18/V2726/FUL for the change of use of the 
existing ground floor of the public house from class A4 to communal areas, dining room, 
servery and food storage/preparation associated with bed and breakfast use of the site, 
together with the demolition of the outbuildings and construction of eight letting rooms to 
the rear of The Plough Inn, Little Coxwell.  

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.  

Ross Edwards spoke in support of the application.  

Councillors Simon Howell and Elaine Ware spoke in support of the application as local 
ward members.  

Contrary to the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application, the committee 
considered that the application should be granted as an exception to policy.  The public 
house had been closed for many years due to it being unviable, and the owners had tried 
to sell the property as a public house but had been unsuccessful in doing so.  The property 
was on a public transport route on the A420 and was near to key employment, and thereby 
would support the local economy.  The committee considered that, notwithstanding policy 
CP31, it was appropriate to grant the change of use in this exceptional case, subject to 
conditions on drainage, disabled access and the prior approval of plans.  

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.  

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V2726/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 30 January 2019 Pl.5

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission.  Reason: By 
virtue of Sections 91 to 95 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
by section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the details 
shown on the following approved plans; 002A, 010A, 011A, 030, and E001 received 
on 11th November 2018 except as controlled or modified by conditions of this 
permission.  Reason: To secure the proper planning of the area in accordance with 
Development Plan policies.

3. No development shall take place until landscape details have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include 
schedules of new trees and shrubs to be planted, noting species, plant sizes and 
numbers/densities, the identification of the existing trees and shrubs on the site to be 
retained (noting species, location and spread), any earth moving operations and 
finished levels/contours, and an implementation programme.  Reason: To ensure the 
implementation of appropriate landscaping which will improve the environmental 
quality of the development in accordance with Policy CP37 and CP44 of the Vale of 
White Horse Local Plan 2031, Part 1 and Policy DC6 of the Vale of White Horse 
Local Plan 2011 Saved Policies.

4. No development shall commence until a foul water drainage scheme has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme 
shall include details of the size, position and construction of the drainage scheme, 
including calculations to evidence this.  Reason: To ensure the proper provision of 
foul water drainage and to ensure flooding is not exacerbated in the locality in 
accordance Policy DC12 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2011 Saved Policies, 
and Policy CP42 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1.

5. The C1 bed and breakfast use must not operate until disabled access plans including 
level access, accessible car parking, an accessible toilet in the original public house 
building have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter, the disabled access provision shall be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details.  Reason: To ensure adequate access and provision for use by 
disabled customers in accordance with Policy CP37 of the Vale of White Horse Local 
Plan 2031, Part 1.

6. The C1 bed and breakfast use must not operate until the new vehicular access, 
parking spaces and turning space have been constructed in accordance with the 
details shown on approved drawing number 002A received on 1st November 2018. 
Thereafter, the parking and turning areas shall be kept permanently free of any 
obstruction to such use.  Reason: In the interest of highway safety in accordance with 
Policy DC5 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan Saved Policies 2011, and Policy 
CP33 and CP35 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031, Part 1.

7. No development shall commence until a full surface water drainage scheme has 
been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The drainage 
scheme shall include details of the size, position and construction of the drainage 
works, and be designed to accommodate a 1 in 100-year storm + 40% CC. 
Thereafter, the approved surface water drainage scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details.  Reason: To ensure the proper provision of 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 30 January 2019 Pl.6

surface water drainage and to ensure flooding is not exacerbated in the locality in 
accordance with Policy CP42 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 1.

8. The exterior of the development hereby permitted shall only be constructed in the 
materials specified on the plans hereby approved or in materials which shall 
previously have been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Reason: 
In the interest of visual amenity in accordance with Policy CP37 of the Vale of White 
Horse Local Plan 2031, Part 1.

9. The ground floor of the Plough and the detached bed and breakfast outbuilding to the 
rear shall only be used for C1 use and shall not be used for any other purpose, 
including any other purpose within Class C of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended (or in any provision equivalent to 
that Class in any statutory instrument amending or revoking and re-enacting that 
Order), without the prior grant of planning permission.  Reason: In the interest of 
sustainability and to protect the local economy in accordance with Policy DC9 of the 
Vale of White Horse Local Plan Saved Policies 2011.  

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm


